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Additional Information Report 
 

This report sets out additional information in relation to planning applications for consideration at the 

Planning Committee on 24 June 2020 that was received after the Agenda was published. 

 

S18/1567 
 

Proposal:  Section 73 application to remove Condition 14 relating to noise mitigation 
measures at Grantham Southern Relief Road (S15/2101)  

 
Site Address:   Grantham Southern Relief Road 
 
 
Questions from Cllr Phil Dilks: 
 
Question 1 

I appreciate that Grantham Southern Relief Road is a major ongoing project by Lincolnshire County 

Council, but I would like to ask why it has taken almost SEVEN YEARS for an application to remove Noise 

Mitigation conditions made in 2013 to come before the Committee. 

 

Paragraph 3.6 of the report to committee notes that clearance work relating to Phase 3 has already started 

and that the applicant wishes to commence construction within weeks. 

 

I note that the original permission granted in 2013 requires work to commence prior to November 2020. 

 

I am concerned that in these circumstances, the Planning Committee is potentially being placed under 

unnecessary and unacceptable pressure to approve removal of the original Noise Mitigation measures - or 

risk delaying construction of an entire scheme in which SKDC itself has an interest. 

 

Answer: 

After the GSQLR was granted planning permission in late 2013, the permission was subject to a legal 

challenge which was heard in both the High Court and the Court of Appeal. On both hearings, the judge 

considered that the Council’s decision-making was robust and dismissed the challenge. An alteration to the 

design was applied for through a Section 73 application and these proposals put before Planning 

Committee in November 2015.  Since then discussions with Officers of South Kesteven District Council, as 

well as in Highway Maintenance at Lincolnshire County Council, have taken place to try and identify noise 

mitigation proposals that are implementable, maintainable and effective and would meet the requirement of 

the condition.  The options considered low noise surfacing, acoustic barriers on the embankments and 

bridge, reducing road speed and changing the alignment of the road. These discussions have been taking 

place for the last couple of years and Officers of SKDC have robustly examined and challenged LCC on 

why the removal of the condition is necessary.  Through these discussions LCC has sought to exhaust all 

possible avenues for mitigation before deciding that removal of the condition is the only appropriate solution 
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and it has taken a significant length of time to satisfy SKDC Officers accordingly.  It is of note that these 

proposals would have been presented before Planning Committee earlier in the year if it were not for 

Covid-19. 

 

 

Question 2  

I understand that the grounds for removing Noise Mitigation requirements (Para. 3.5) are:  

 

a. Two of the three Anglian Water owned properties identified in 2013 as likely to experience ‘major 

long term noise impact’ no longer need mitigation because they are now used as offices rather than 

residential and the third is occupied by an Anglian Water employee so can be discounted as it is not 

in an ‘open residential use’.  

b. ‘More detailed modelling’ (by the applicant?) has apparently downgraded the level of predicted 

noise likely to affect Daily Mail Cottage from having a ‘major’ impact to only a ‘moderate’ impact 

which itself is considered acceptable and that in any case, Daily Mail Cottage is already affected by 

noise from the A1 and B1174!. 

 

 

Could you please clarify: 

 

(i) whether Anglian Water owned all three ‘Waterworks’ properties when the Noise Mitigation 

condition was originally made and if so, were all three then residential. Either way, would they 

have the same status now as then? 

(ii) why the third Anglian Water property which is occupied by an Anglian Water employee is now 

discounted as qualifying to benefit from noise mitigation, ie please explain the reference to the 

term ‘not in open residential use.’ 

 

Despite the above reasons given for removal of Noise Mitigation requirements in Para. 3.5, I am concerned 

to read in the online documents that a Noise Report by ‘WSP’ suggests other reasons:  

 

“WSP have undertaken a study to consider all available noise mitigation measures that could be 

employed within the constraints of the design that has been approved by SKDC. This has identified 

that all noise mitigation measures that are available would be unsuitable or impractical.” 

 

Answer: 

 

Anglian Water owned all three properties at the time of the original permission. They form part of the water 

treatment works and are sited behind the security gates. If it had been known that the dwellings were used 

for office accommodation and for an Anglian Water employee then they would have had the same status 

then. The third property is in residential use by an Anglian Water employee in connection with the operation 

of the facility. As it is located behind security gates and forms part of the complex of buildings that make up 

the water treatment works it is not available for occupation by the general public hence it has been 

described as ‘not in open residential use’. 

 

The comments in the WSP Noise Report need to be read alongside the additional noise modelling that has 

been carried out by LCC which are set out in a separate report. 

 

 

Question 3  

 

Para. 8.2.4 notes that the Noise Mitigation condition was required due to the original evidence that the four 

properties were “likely to exposed to major adverse impacts in either the short or long term.” 

I am somewhat confused on what the updated modelling says about the impact of long term noise on the 

properties, particularly Daily Mail Cottage ie following the three year construction phase when the new road 

is in full use.  

 



Answer: 

 

In the first instance it is important to clarify what is meant by long term and short term.  ‘Short term’ is the 

term that is applied to traffic in the year of opening of the road scheme and ‘long term’ is the term that is 

applied to the modelled maximum capacity of the road.  Long term is usually taken as being 15 years 

beyond the opening of the scheme to capture the growth in background traffic. In the case of the GSRR, 

this is pertinent in so far that it would capture traffic from proposed development at Spittalgate Heath 

Garden Village.  Long term noise increases are always greater than short term because they are 

associated with a greater flow of traffic and this is why road traffic noise has been modelled to increase 

between short term to long term on all facades of Daily Mail Cottage (table 2 of the Planning Statement that 

supported the application).   

 

Comparison between the original noise impacts at the Daily Mail Cottage in the 2013 ES and the current 

additional detailed noise modelling demonstrating that the likely change in noise levels at the Daily Mail 

Cottage would be lower than anticipated in the original ES: 

Daily Mail Cottage 
 

Short Term Change Long Term (+15 year) 
Change 

2013 ES noise 
assessment 
(highest façade only) 

+7.2dB +7.7dB 

2020 detailed noise 
assessment 
(all facades) 

+0.1 – 4.1dB +0.5dB – 7.1dB 

 

There are three areas where the additional, more detailed noise assessment demonstrated that the noise 

impacts on the Daily Mail Cottage would not breach levels presented in established guidance for residential 

noise levels in either the short or long term: 

 

(i) The detailed noise modelling examined the impact of the GSRR on all four external façades of 

the property. For the south and west façades it showed that they already experience high levels 

of road traffic noise due to the B1174 Spittlegate Level and A1; this would not change 

significantly as a result of the GSRR. For the north and east façades it showed that they would 

experience an increase in noise levels. In both the short and long term it showed the impacts 

would be classed as ‘moderate’ and not ‘major’ in significance. 

(ii) Noise modelling assumes that wind factors are to be taken into account. As noise modelling is 

based on the worst case scenario, it assumes that there will be wind blowing downwind towards 

all facades of the Daily Mail cottage. The prevailing wind is predominantly from the south-west. 

As the GSRR is located to the north-east of the cottage is it not likely that the prevailing wind will 

blow from the GSRR towards the cottage at all times. In addition, the GSRR is 250m away from 

the cottage. This means that the likely noise level will be lower on any given occasion than set 

out in the worst case scenario based noise model. 

(iii) The assessment examined the impact of the GSRR on internal noise levels. It concluded that 

the internal noise levels (with open windows) would be within the accepted levels of BS 8233 

design criteria (35-40dB) thereby achieving an acceptable noise level within the dwelling. This is 

a more detailed level of noise assessment than was required by the original ES and has 

contributed to the current assessment of noise impact. 

 

 

Question 4  

 

Para 8.2.5 states that further investigation “means that there is only one residential property (Daily Mail 

Cottage) significantly affected by traffic noise from the proposed GSRR.” 

 

However, Para. 8.2.8 states: “…it is not considered that the proposed GSRR would have a significantly 

adverse impact on the occupants of Daily Mail Cottage…”  

 



Para. 12.1 concludes ‘”it has been demonstrated that the proposed GSRR would not have an adverse 

impact by way of noise on the Daily Mail Cottage…no noise mitigation measures are necessary.” 

These paragraphs appear to conflict and I’d be grateful for clarification. 

 

Answer: 

 

The intervening paragraphs 8.2.6 and 8.2.7 set out the results of the additional noise modelling that was 

carried out by the applicant. This is explained more fully in answer to Question 3 above. 

 

Taking account of the more detailed additional noise modelling, the final conclusion on the impact of noise 

on the Daily Mail Cottage is set out in paragraphs 8.2.8 and 12.1. 

 

 

Question 5  

 

Para. 7.1 states only one letter of representation received. Could you please make a copy available?  Is it 

from the occupier of Daily Mail Cottage? 

 

I am unable to find a Report to Committee for the original 2013 application. Could you clarify whether it was 

determined by the then Committee or through delegated powers? 

 

Answer: 

 

The occupant of the Daily Mail Cottage has been notified of all the applications for the GSRR by letter. No 

objections have been received from the occupier. In addition, prior to the submission of the original 

application; LCC and Buckminster Estate carried out extensive consultation with local residents over both 

the GSRR and the new residential development at Spitalgate Heath.  

 

The single objection was from a resident of Bridge End Grove, Grantham. It states: “I have been sent a 

letter about removal of Condition 14 … I am not sure what it’s all about, letter does not say in what way the 

work will affect me noise etc I would of thought it was polite to explain this…” Bridge End Grove is part of 

the Saltersford Estate located to the north of the GSRR. Properties on this estate are some considerable 

distance away. They are not likely to experience any adverse impact by way of noise due to the distance 

involved and this was considered as part of the original Environmental Statement in 2013.  In any case, the 

reason for attaching Condition 14 to the previous permissions was only in relation to four specific 

properties. 

 

Both the 2013 and 2015 planning applications were determined by Planning Committee. A copy of the 2013 

report can be found via the link: 

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=165&MId=2939&Ver=4 

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=165&MId=2939&Ver=4

